NUMBER IV.

Joint Resolution Relative to the Ceding of Douglas County, Wisconsin, to the State of Minnesota.

Resolved by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

That a Memorial concerning the cession to Minnesota, Belative to the of the County of Douglas, Wisconsin, be forwarded to ceeding of Doug the Legislature of Wisconsin, and that upon the adop- is County, Wis-tion by the Legislature of the State of Wisconsin of a State resolution or other act, consenting to said cession, the said territory in said Memorial described, shall become part of this State.

Approved, February 21, 1863.

NUMBER V.

Joint Resolution of the Legislature of the State of Minnesota, Authorizing Banks to comply with the provis-ions of the act of Congress to provide a National Currency.

Resolved by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

That any bank or banking association authorized by the laws of this State to engage in the business of bank- banks to comply ing, and duly organized under such laws as a bank or with the provis-banking association, and being actually engaged in the ions for a nationbusiness of banking, is hereby authorized to avail itself al currency

APPENDIX.

of any or all the provisions and privileges of an act of the Congress of the United States, "to provide a national currency, secured by a pledge of United States stocks, and to provide for the circulation and redemption thereof," passed at the regular session, in the year A. D. 1863.

Approved, March 5, 1863.

NUMBER VI.

Joint Resolution Relative to the Apportionment of School Moneys in the Border Counties for 1863.

WHEREAS, It is by law made the duty of the State Superintendent of Public Instruction to apportion among the several counties of the State, on the first Monday in February, the available current school funds in the State Treasury; and

WHEREAS, It appears that on account of the late Indian raid, the Auditors of many of the border counties have been unable to make returns to the State Superintendent for the current year; therefore

Resolved by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

That the State Superintendent is hereby authorized, at his discretion, to take as a basis for apportionment in apportionment of the counties thus affected, for the present year, the rethe school money turns made to the office of Public Instruction, for the in the border year 1861.

Approved, February 7, 1863.